

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

KENDALL HARRIS, individually,
and on behalf of others similarly
situated,

Case No. 2:17-cv-11601-RHC-RSW

Plaintiff,

vs.

**PROCORP, LLC and TIMOTHY
SCHULTZ**,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR STAY PROCEEDINGS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
CLAIM, AND TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Plaintiff Kendall Harris, by and through his undersigned counsel, pursuant to LR 7.1(c) of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, hereby responds in opposition to Defendant Procorp, LLC's ("Procorp") and Timothy Schultz's ("Schultz") Motion to Dismiss or Stay Proceedings for Failure to State a Claim, and to Compel Arbitration ("Motion") (ECF No. 11).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITY 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

 A) The Arbitration Provision in Procorp’s Subcontract Agreement is Unenforceable as a Matter of Law 4

 1. Summary of *Alt. Entm’t* 5

 2. Application of *Alt. Entm’t* to This Case 10

 i) FLSA Collective Actions are “Concerted Activity” Under the NLRA as Applied in *Alt. Entm’t* 11

 ii) Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged that he and Other Drivers and Porters are Employees for Purposes of the NLRA 13

 iii) The Arbitration Provision in Procorp’s Subcontract Agreement Purports to Require Plaintiff to Litigate his FLSA Claims on an Individual Basis 15

 B) The “Limited Time” Provision in Procorp’s Subcontract Agreement is Unenforceable as a Matter of Law 17

 C) Plaintiff’s Complaint Alleges a Plausible Claim for Individual FLSA Liability Against Defendant Timothy Schultz 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant, 133 S. Ct. 2304, 186 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2013)..... 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 19

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011)..... 9

Bekele v. Lyft, Inc., 199 F. Supp. 3d 284, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104921, *38-40 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2016)..... 14

Boaz v. FedEx Customer Info. Servs., 725 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 17, 18

Bryson v. Middlefield Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc., 656 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2011) ... 14

Cellular Sales of Mo., LLC v. NLRB, 824 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 6

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837, 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1984)..... 8

Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 454 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Conner v Right Choice Staffing, Case No. 5:14-cv-12887-JEL-RSW (E.D. Mich. 2014) 4, 20

Curtis v. Contract Mgmt. Servs., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134129 (D. Me. Sept. 29, 2016) 13, 14

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB, 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Davis v. Vanguard Home Care, LLC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161647, 2016 WL 6877731 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2016)..... 12

Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc., 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 3, 19

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 556, 98 S. Ct. 2505, 57 L. Ed. 2d 428 (1978)..... 11

Fegley v. Higgins, 19 F.3d 1126, (6th Cir. 1994) 2, 19

Gaffers v. Kelly Servs., 203 F. Supp. 3d 829 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2016)10, 11, 12,

16

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20, 111 S. Ct. 1647, 114 L. Ed. 2d 26 (1991)..... 9

Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC, 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015) 14

Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp., 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016) passim

Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7, 12, 13

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB, 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB, 309 U.S. 350, 60 S. Ct. 569, 84 L. Ed. 799 (1940)..... 7

NLRB v. Alt. Entm't, Inc., 858 F.3d 393, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9272 (6th Cir. 2017) passim

NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc., 465 U.S. 822, 104 S. Ct. 1505, 79 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1984)..... 11

O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc., 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009) 10

Perkins v. S & E Flag Cars, LLC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41592 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2017) 19

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co., 388 U.S. 395, 87 S. Ct. 1801, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1270 (1967) 7

Pruiett v. W. End Rests., LLC, No. 3:11-00747, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131369 (M.D. Tenn. Nov.14, 2011) 17

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett, 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 15

Rivera v. Saul Chevrolet, Inc., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70960 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2017) 16

Schnaudt v. Johncol, Inc., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132321 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2016) 13

Shah v. Deaconess Hosp., 355 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp., 559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758, 176 L. Ed. 2d 605 (2010) 16

Vincent Thomas and Alan Queen v Right Choice Staffing, Case No. 4:15- cv-10055 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 4, 19, 20

Whitworth v. SolarCity Corp., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158903 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016) 12

Wineman v. Durkee Lakes Hunting & Fishing Club, Inc., 352 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 17

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA"), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*4-9

National Labor Relations Act ("NLRA"), 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*..... passim

Fair Labor Standards Act ("FLSA"), 29 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.* 10, 17

Other Authorities

D.R. Horton, Inc., 357 N.L.R.B. 2277, 2012 WL 36274, at *6 (Jan. 3, 2012)..... 8
